ID Details (Rati	ion Card, Voter ID Card, Passpo ID Type	ID No.
Sl. No.	ID Type	DCYPS8657E
	PAN CARD	

(h) Occupation: Inspector OC/Imphal PS.

Address:		Address
C1 No.	Address Type	Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District,
Sl. No.		V10716
	Present address	Manipur. Nongmeibung Ayangpalli Road, P.O/P.S- Nongmeibung Ayangpalli Road, P.O/P.S-
1	Present audits	Nongmeibung Ayangpatit Koda,
	Permanent address	Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur.

)) Phone number: +91 7005615487.

Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars: 07.

		1	Relative's name	Present address
SL	Name	Alias	Relative a manus	
No.		-		
1	Facebook user "Thounaojam Brinda"			

- Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.
	-			

10. Total value of properties:

Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any: 11.

est Report / U.D. case No. if a	iny:	
SI. No.	UIDB No.	

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

YEAR 2025

FIR No. 28(01)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 23/01/2025 at 11:40 AM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts		
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	Sections	
	Sannia (BNS), 2023	351(2)/353(1)(b)(c), (2) BNS	

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Thursday

Date from: 23/01/2025

Date to: 23/01/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: @ 11:30 AM

Time to: @ 11:30 AM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 23/01/2025

Time: 11:30 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: 13/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 23/01/2025 at 11:40 AM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
 - Direction and distance from PS:

Beat No.

- Address: within the jurisdiction of Imphal PS, Imphal West District, Manipur.
- c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- Complainant / Informant: 6.
 - a. Name: Ksh. Naresh Kumar
 - b. Father's name: Late Ksh. Amu Singh.
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01-04-1979

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

Place of issue:

(f) Date of issue:



12. First Information contents:

Today i.e. 23rd Jan., 2025 at @ 11.30 AM, found a viral post in social media posted by one Facebook user "Thounaojam Brinda". The Facebook post of Thounaojam Brinda is reproduced as follows, "Manipur Police ta yaoba Meitei macha sing, naphurup ta nareibak ta makhal khuding gi khut thaba leppu. This is the first warning. There won't be second.

The Facebook post of "Thounaojam Brinda" is translates as follows, "Those Meiter's who are in Manipur Police are warned to stop all kind of action against our own people and land. The Facebook post of "Thounaojam Brinda" is a direct threat to the Manipur Police Organization and to all the police personnel performing their lawful duties. The Facebook post also causes fear and alarm to the general public, or to any section of public. Her intention is to induce different communities to commit any offence against the public tranquillity and incites any class or community to promote enmity, hatred or ill-will between classes on the ground of religion caste or community. Moreover, transmitting such hate message against the Manipur Police Organization and those who have commented on the Facebook post may provokes the general public and is likely to disturb the maintenance of harmony, public order and public tranquillity in the state.

Hence, a suo-mottu case under FIR No. 28(01)2025 IPS U/s 351(2)/353(1)(b)(c), (2) BNS has been registered against the Facebook user "Thounaojam Brinda" for investigation.

Dated/Imphal The 23rd Jan., 2025.

Sd/-(Inspt. Ksh. Naresh Kumar) Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station. 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.

b. Directed (Name of I.O.): S. Basanta Singh
Rank: Sub-Inspector
No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station

Name: Ksh. Naresh Kumar.

Rank : Inspector.

No. : Officer-in-charge
IMPHAL POLICE STATION
Imphal West Dist., Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

1

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: